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Tenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE 

 

2313*
Ancient British, Celtic, Cantiaci, (c.40-20 B.C.), AE 14, 
(2.45 g), obv. boar or wolf standing left before tree, rev. 
lion right with curled tail clutching snake, (S.176, ABC 
270, Van A 154-5, BMC 2487). Green toning, good very 
fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Noonan 240522, lot 4 with ticket.

 

2314*
Ancient British, Celtic, Iceni, Antedios, (c.A.D. 10-30), 
silver unit, (1.21 g), obv. double crescent emblem on vertical 
wreath, rev. horse to right, large oval head with pellet for 
eye, reversed S below head, corn-ear mane, two pellets below 
tail, dotted sun above, traces of ANTED monogram below, 
(S.411, ABC 1645, Van A 711, BMC 3800-4025). Toning, 
very fine or better. 

$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 164, lot 
2041. From the J.D.D. Brown Collection. With tickets.

2315*
Anglo-Saxon, Transitional/Pre-Primary Phase, (c.665/70-
670/5), base gold thrymsa (shilling), "Pada" type III (1) type 
97, transitional to silver sceats, mint in Kent, (1.07 g), obv. 
Romanised bust to right, draped and double diademed, hair 
rendered by stiff parallel lines with fringe over forehead, 
wreath ties behind, VNC before, rev. plain cross in inner 
beaded circle, annulets in each angle, legend around with 
Runic PADA (moneyer), OANVSPANVM, (s.770, North 
154, M82). Lightly toned, slight edge loss, otherwise nearly 
very fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 142, lot 
772. With tickets.

 

2316*
Early Anglo-Saxon Period, Frisian (Continental) silver 
sceatta, c.695-740 A.D., series E (tertiary phase) - variety B 
'Frankener' type, (0.83 g), obv. quilled crescent coiled right 
enclosing three bars and a pellet, beaded outline above, 
rev. degenerate beaded standard enclosing central pellet in 
annulet, long cross right, pellets and angular symbol, tufas in 
margins, (S.790C, Metcalf 216-19, N 45, BMC 4). Sharply 
struck and toned, good very fine or better. 

$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 22005, lot 14. The Tony 
Abramson Collection Part IV. From Keith Chapman, November 2005 
(£156). With tickets.

 

2317*
Early Anglo-Saxon, (c.600-775), silver sceatta, Northern 
Frisia mint (probably Wijnaldum), (1.31 g), series D, type 
8, obv. crude beaded standard enclosing right angles and 
central pellet-in-annulet, rev. central cross pommee, pellets 
in angles, around OHVV+, (S.793, N.50, Abramson 10.10)). 
Toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 114, lot 1738. 
With tickets.

2318*
Anglo-Saxon, silver sceatta, secondary phase, c.710-760 
A.D., series G (type 3a), Northumbria mint, probably 
York, (0.83 g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, large 
almond eye, braided hair, cross pommee before within outer 
pelleted circle, rev. standard with central pellet-in-annulet, 
saltires in each angle, no pellets between them, pellets in 
margins, (S.800, N 43, BMC 3a). Toned, edge chip, very 
fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously CNG Auction 394, lot 631. With 
tickets.

2319*
Northumberland, Archbishop of York, Wigmund, (c. 837-
849/50 A.D.), copper alloy styca, Phase II group Ci, (0.92 
g), moneyer Ethelweard, obv. +VIGMVND ARCP, cross in 
centre, rev. +EDELWEARD, central motif cross (1/1), dotted 
border, (Spink 870, SCBI 69, 1060; North 196). Some surface 
pitting, fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Noble Sale 118, lot 1340 (part).
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2320*
Viking Coinage of Danish East Anglia, (885-915 A.D.), 
silver penny, St Eadmund memorial coinage, Ipswich Mint?, 
moneyer Daegmund, (1.45 g), obv. barred A (alpha) with 
trefoil of pellets on each side, within solid inner circle, legend 
+SC E EADMVND RE around, rev. small cross in centre, 
around +DAIEMOND MONETA, (S.960, N.483, BMC -). 
Toned, very fine or better and rare. 

$600

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 18012 Lot # 212. The 
Allan Williams collection Part II. Purchased M.R.Roberts May 1991. 
Probably ex Cuerdale Hoard, 1840.

Edward Hawkins in the Numismatic Chronicle Volume 5 (1842/43) noted 
that there were 1770 St Eadmund Memorial type coins in the Cuerdale 
(Lancashire) Hoard of 1840. With tickets.

2321*
Edward the Elder, (899-924), silver penny, two line type, 
Wessex Mint, (1.44 g), obv. small cross in centre, around 
EADVVEARD REX, rev. IVA MO / NETA in two lines, 
divided by three crosses and trefoil of pellets above and 
below, (S.1087, N.649, BMC ii). Toned, very fine and 
rare. 

$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16019, lot 156. The 
Lord Stewartby collection Part I. Purchased Baldwin, 7 September 2005. 
Ex Lockett Sale Part IV Lot # 3669c (26 April 1960). 

CTCE Page 67 # 220(ii) - Late II (K3) - annotated as only one example 
known.

The Vatican Hoard (1929) contained only three examples of HT-1 type by 
this moneyer - # 288 (A89c) and 289 (A89d) - both held by British Museum; 
# 290 (B92e) weight 24.4g.

 

2322*
Eadmund, (939-946), silver penny, circumspection cross, 
two line horizontal rosette, North Midlands mint (Chester), 
moneyer Regnulf, (1.57 g), obv. cross pattee within inner 
circle, +EADMVND REX around within outer circle, rev. 
moneyers name in two lines REGN +++ VLFM divided by 
three cross pattee, crude rosettes above and below, (S.1105, 
N.691, BMC i). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$750

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 15006 Lot 371. With 
tickets.

2323*
Eadred, (946-954), silver penny, crowned bust type, East 
Midlands mint, moneyer Fredard, (1.33 g), obv. crowned 
and draped bust right, extending beyond solid inner circle + 
EADRED REX around, rev. + EREDARD NONEIT around 
small cross patt£e in solid inner circle, (S.1115, N.713, BMC 
v). Toned, flan crack, good very fine and rare. 

$800
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 355, lot 69. With 
tickets.

2324*
Eadgar, (959-975), silver penny, pre-reform circumspection 
cross, two line horizontal trefoil HT-1 type, North Eastern 
variant, probably Lincoln Mint, moneyer Athelaver, (1.11 g), 
obv. small cross pattee within inner circle, legend +EADGAR 
RE+ around, followed by two crescents one inverted above 
the other, rev. ADELA ++_+ VER MO divided by three small 
cross pattee, above and below a trefoil of pellets, (S.1129, 
N.741, BMC i var). Toning, nearly very fine and rare. 

$400
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17007 Lot 31.

2325*
Eadgar, (959-975), silver half penny (cut), pre-reform 
circumspection cross type, York Mint, moneyer Herolf, 
(0.69g), obv. small cross pattee within inner circle, 
+EADGAR [REX] around, WITHIN OUTER CIRCLE, rev. 
small cross pattee within inner circle, legend +HER[OLF 
MON]E around within outer circle, (S.1134, N.748, BMC 
iii). Toning, very fine and rare. 

$100
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16019 Lot 207. The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part I. With tickets.

 

2326*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, first hand type, 
London Mint, moneyer Aelfstan, (1.38 g), obv. diademed and 
draped bust right within solid inner circle), +AEDELRAED 
REX ANGLORX (ORX ligated) around, rev. hand of 
Providence (manus Dei) issuing from clouds with double 
crescent sleeve and inner pellet, at either side A (Alpha) and 
W (Omega) with contraction bar above each, within solid 
inner circle, (S.1144, N.766, BMC iia). Toned, good fine 
and rare. 

$300
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 142, lot 
333. The Dr John Hulett Collection Part I. With tickets.
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2327*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, crux type, Exeter 
Mint, moneyer Goda, (1.29 g), obv. bare headed bust 
left, trefoil tipped sceptre before, large pellet behind neck, 
three horizontal folds to drapery, within inner circle, 
+AEDELRAED REX ANGLORX (ORX ligated) around, 
rev. short voided cross with C R V X in angles within inner 
circle, legend +GODA M-O EAXEC around, (S.1148, N.770, 
BMC iiia). Toned, nearly very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 144, lot 4. 
The Dr John Hulett collection Part III. With tickets.

 

2328*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, small crux type, 
London Mint, moneyer Leofwine, (1.37 g), obv. draped 
bust left, large head with swept back hair, pellet before chin 
rather than behind neck, trefoil-tipped sceptre before cutting 
into drapery which has three horizontal folds, all within 
inner circle, +AEDELRAED REX ANGLOX around, rev. 
voided short cross, C R V X in angles, an extra pellet in 
C and X quarters, within inner circle, +LEOFWINE M-O 
LVN around, (S.1149, N.770var, BMC iiia). Toned, nearly 
very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously CNG Auction 421, lot 737. Ex Spink 
Numismatic Circular CXV.1 (February 2007), # HS2726. The Captain Peter 
Arnot Collection (Buckland, Dix, and Wood, 21 March 1995), lot 132. The 
Brian Bird Collection (Glendining, 20 November 1974), lot 135.

2329*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, intermediate small 
cross / crux type mule, Winchester Mint, moneyer Beorhtmaer, 
(1.63 g), obv. diademed bust left, six horizontal folds to 
drapery, no sceptre, within inner circle, +AEDELRAED 
REX ANGLORX (NG and ORX ligated) around, rev. short 
voided cross with C R V X in angles within inner circle, 
+BYRHTMAER M-O _IN around, (S.1150/48, N.773-770, 
BMC i/iiia). Toned, peck marked and crimped, nearly very 
fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 13 July 
2022, lot 74. With tickets.

2330*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, long cross type, 
Rochester Mint, moneyer Eadwine, (1.48 g), obv. bare 
headed bust left to edge of flan, hair with fourteen strands, 
pellet behind neck, four horizontal folds to drapery, no 
inner circle or sceptre, +AEDELRAED REX ANGLOX (NG 
ligated) around, rev. voided long cross with pellet in centre 
and triple crescent ends, divides +ED PINE MO ROFE 
around, (S.1151, N.774, BMC iva). Toned, minor edge loss, 
some surface pitting, very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 154, lot 6. 
The Dr John Hulett collection Part VIII.

2331*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, long cross type, York 
Mint, moneyer Ulfketill, (1.46 g), obv. bare headed bust 
left to edge of flan, hair made of 16 strands, large pellet 
eye, pellet behind neck, five horizontal folds to drapery, no 
inner circle or sceptre, +AEDELRAED REX ANGLO (NG 
ligated) around, pellet either side of initial cross pattee, rev. 
voided long cross with pellet in centre and triple crescent 
ends dividing +VLF CETL M'OE OFR around, large pellet 
in first quarter, (S.1151, N.774, BMC iva). Toned, slight peck 
marks, nearly very fine and a rare moneyer for type. 

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex CNG Auction 482, lot 755. The Allan Williams 
Collection, purchased from Spink.

2332*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, long cross type, 
London Mint, moneyer Brunstan, (1.13 g), obv. bare headed 
bust left to edge of flan, longer hair made up of 17 strands, 
pellet behind neck, five horizontal folds to drapery, no inner 
circle or sceptre, +AEDELRAED REX ANGLO (NG ligated) 
around, rev. voided long cross with pellet in centre and triple 
crescent ends, additional pellet in 4th quarter, divides +BRV 
NSTA NM'O LVND around, (S.1151, N.774, BMC iva). 
Toned, small flan, peck marks nearly very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 147, lot 
495.
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2333*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, helmet type, Lincoln 
Mint, issued 1003-1009, moneyer Authgrimr, (1.32 g), 
obv. helmeted, radiate and armoured bust left, legend 
+EDAERAED REX AN around, rev. long cross voided 
dividing +ODGRIM MWO LINC around, each limb 
terminating in three crescents, over quadrilateral with trefoil 
at each point, (S.1152, N.775, BMC viii). Toned, obverse 
double struck, minor peck marks, good fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 173, lot 
125. With tickets.

2334*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, last small cross 
type, Winchester Mint, issued 1009-1017, moneyer Oda, 
(1.47 g), obv. crude diademed bust left with four horizontal 
folds in drapery, long ties behind bust, within inner circle, 
+AEDELRAED REX ANGLO around, rev. small cross pattee 
within inner circle, +ODA ON PINTCESRE around (S.1154, 
N.777, BMC i). Toned, some peck marks, slight crease, very 
fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Noble Sale 122, lot 2741. With 
tickets.

2335*
Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, small cross type, 
Thetford Mint, issued 1009-1017, moneyer Aelfwine, 
(1.22 g), obv. crude and large diademed bust left with four 
horizontal folds in drapery, ties behind bust, within inner 
circle, +EDELRAED REX ANGL around, rev. small cross 
pattee within inner circle, +ELFPINE MON DEOD around, 
(S.1154, N.777, BMC i). Toned, some peck marks, slight 
surface crack on reverse, very fine and a rare moneyer. 

$500

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 19006, lot 188. Also 
Baldwin Auction 55, 7 May 2008, lot 2273. With tickets.

2336
Anglo Saxon, Norman, silver pennies cut down to 
farthings; Aethelred II (985-991)(S.1146); Stephen (1135-
1154)(S.1278); Henry II (1154-1189)(S.1339, class C); 
Richard I (1189-1199)(S.1346); John (1199-1216)(S.1352); 
Henry III (9, S.1353, 1356B(2) 1359 class 15, 1361 class II, 
1364 class 111g, class Vb(?), class 5(2)); Scotland, Alexander 
III (1249-1286) each in 2x2 holder fully described. Very 
good - very fine. (15)

$300

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

 

2337*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, Thetford 
Mint, issued 1017-1023, moneyer Sumarlithr, (1.08 g), 
obv. crowned bust left within well defined quatrefoil, single 
band to crown with three trefoils above, two vertical folds 
to drapery, +CNVT REX ANGLORVI around, rev. long 
cross voided on quatrefoil with pellet at apex of each cusp, 
each limb terminating in three crescents, dividing +SV MRL 
EDMO DEOD around, (S.1157, N.781, BMC viii). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 142, lot 
355. With tickets.

2338*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, London 
Mint, issued 1017-1023, moneyer Bruninc, (1.05 g), obv. 
crowned bust left within quatrefoil, single band enclosing 
pellets to crown with triple trefoils above, four horizontal 
folds to drapery, +CNVT REX ANGLORV: around, rev. long 
cross voided on well defined broad quatrefoil with pellet at 
apex of each cusp, each limb terminating in three crescents, 
dividing +BRV NINC: ONLV NDEN (NC ligated) around, 
(S.1157, N.781, BMC viii). Toned, double struck on obverse, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16005, lot 1117.

2339*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, 
Norwich Mint, issued 1023-1029, moneyer Hwateman, 
(1.05 g), obv. large draped bust left wearing pointed helmet 
with single central vertical beaded lines, trefoil-tipped long 
sceptre before reaching inner circle at tip of helmet, drapery 
with four horizontal folds and four pellets breaking inner 
circle, +CNVT RECX around, rev. voided short cross, limbs 
united at base by two concentric circles with pellet in centre; 
in each angle, broken annulet enclosing pellet, within inner 
circle, +HATAMAN ON NOR around, (S.1158, N.787, 
BMC xiv). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$450

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 156, lot 193. 
Also DNW Auction 30, lot 109. Possibly from the Cambridge area hoard 
discovered c.1993 and dispersed. With tickets.
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2340*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, Lincoln 
Mint, issued 1029-1035, moneyer Colgrim, (1.11 g), obv. 
diademed bust left with five horizontal folds and eight 
vertical pellets to drapery, lis-tipped sceptre before with no 
pellet on the shaft, +CNV T RECX: around and divided by 
drapery rev. voided short cross with large pellet in annulet 
in centre within inner circle (10 mm), legend +COLGRIM 
ON LINCO around, (S.1159, N.790, BMC xiv). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$550

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 15006, lot 387. Possibly 
from H.R. Mossop Collection puchased by Baldwins in the 1960s. With 
ticket.

2341*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, London 
Mint, issued 1029-1035, moneyer Eadraed, (1.08 g), obv. 
diademed bust left with four horizontal folds and five vertical 
pellets to drapery, lis-tipped sceptre before, +CNV T RE: 
around, rev. voided short cross with large pellet in centre 
within inner circle, +EDRED ON LVND around, (S.1159, 
N.790, BMC xiv). Toned, a few peck marks, nearly very 
fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 173, lot 
129.

2342*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, trefoil 
quadrilateral type, London Mint, issued 1046-1048, 
moneyer Brihtred, (0.84 g), obv. diademed bust left with four 
horizontal folds and five pellets in drapery, in front a sceptre 
pommee, dividing legend +EDPERD REX around, rev. over 
short cross voided, quadrilateral ornament with three pellets 
at each angle and one in centre within inner circle, legend 
+BRIHTRED ON LVN around, (S.1174, N.817, BMC iii). 
Toned, lightweight issue, very fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 148, lot 
67. The Ray Inder collection Part I. Purchased from T. Owen, November 
2007. SNC December 2006 (HS 2651). Also the W.N. Clarke collection. 
With tickets.

2343*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, small flan 
type, London Mint, issued 1048-1050, moneyer Goldsige, 
(1.19 g), obv. diademed bust left, no sceptre or inner circle, 
with three pellets on sleeve of drapery to edge of flan, dividing 
+EDPERD REX around, rev. short cross voided with pellet in 
centre, no inner circle, +GOLDSIG ON LV around, (S.1175, 
N.818, BMC ii). Toned, slight flan crinkling, obverse slightly 
off centre, very fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 19006, lot 217. Dix 
Noonan Webb Auction 65, 16 March 2005, Lot 175. With tickets.

2344*
William I, (1066-1087), silver penny, canopy type, 
Wallingford Mint, issued 1071-1074, moneyer Sweartlinc, 
(1.22 g), obv. facing draped bust, crowned and diademed 
within canopy of two columns, +PILLEMII REX around, 
rev. double quadrilateral with incurved sides, fleury at the 
angles, annulet in centre within inner circle, +SPEARTLINC 
ON PII around, (S.1252, N.843, BMC iii). Toned, minor 
edge loss, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 15007, lot 943. Possibly 
from the Carlyon-Britton collection (Spink MNC Nov / Dec 1914, #24822, 
price £2). Possibly from the Whitchurch (Oxfordshire) hoard found 1902 
or earlier. With tickets.

 

2345*
Henry I, (1066-1087), silver penny, annulets and piles type, 
uncertain mint, issued c.1105, moneyer uncertain, (0.95 
g), obv. crowned and diademed bust facing, sceptre over 
right shoulder, rev. four annulets between four piles within 
inner circle, (S.1265, N.860, BMC iv). Toned, nearly fine 
and rare. 

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Dix Noonan Webb Auction 171, lot 5. The Dr John 
Hulett Collection Part XVI.
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2346*
Henry I, (1066-1087), silver penny, quadrilateral on cross 
fleury type, London Mint, moneyer Wulfgar, (1.41 g), obv. 
armoured bust facing crowned and diademed breaking 
through beaded inner circle, head three quarters left, sceptre 
in right hand, +HENRICVS around, rev. quadrilateral with 
incurved sides and pellets within, lis at each angle over 
cross fleury, within beaded inner circle, +PVLFGAR ON 
LVNDI: around, (S.1276, N.871, BMC xv). Toned, areas 
of flat striking, nearly very fine and scarce with a portrait 
of this quality. 

$1,000

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 109, lot 1845. 
The C.S.Schute Collection. Purchased from C.J. Martin Coins Ltd, 16 July 
1973. With tickets.

2347
Stephen I, (1135-1154), silver penny, cross Moline (Watford) 
type, LondonMint, moneyer Bricmar, (1.45 g), obv. bust 
right, crowned and diademed, holding sceptre in right hand 
within pelleted inner circle, +STIEFNE [REX] around, rev. 
cross moline with a fleur in each angle within pelleted inner 
circle, +[BRI]CMAR ON LU[N] around, (S.1278, N.873, 
BMC i). Toned, irregular flan, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 15004, lot 552. With tickets.

2348*
Stephen I, (1135-1154), silver cut half penny, voided cross 
and stars type, probably Castle Rising or Thetford but may 
be London, Canterbury or Hastings Mint, moneyer Rodbert, 
(0.68 g), obv. bust three quarters left, crowned and holding 
sceptre in right hand, [+STIFEFN]E around, rev. plain cross 
voided with a star (mullet?) in each angle within inner circle, 
+RODBER[T ON] around, (S.1280, N.878, BMC ii). Toned, 
slightly wavy flan, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 1533. With 
tickets. Previously the William J Conte Collection. From the Wicklewood 
Hoard (Norfolk), Christie's May 1990 (lot 73 part)- this hoard was found in 
May 1989 and contained 492 coins (1/3 of them cut halfpennies or farthings) 
mainly from Castle Rising, Norwich and Thetford mints deposited early in 
the reign of Henry II. With tickets.

2349*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver penny, cross and crosslets 
(Tealby) type, Canterbury Mint, moneyer Ricard M, (1.50 
g), obv. crowned bust facing wearing armour and mantle 
with sceptre in right hand, collar continued over shoulder, 
pellets down side, trefoil of pellets in angle, [+HENRI REX] 
around rev. large cross potent with small cross potent in each 
angle, in centre a small cross in saltire, +R D:M:ON CA, 
(S.1340, N958/1). Toned, obverse double struck, irregular 
flan, areas of flat striking, nearly fine and rare. 

$140

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 436. The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II. Purchased Baldwins 1996. The Wren 
Collection.

 

2350*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver cut half penny, short cross type, 
class Ia4, Northampton Mint, issued 1180-1189, moneyer 
Reinald, (0.46 g), obv. crowned bust facing, no sceptre, face 
long and thin with beard of pellets, within pelleted inner 
circle, +HEN[RICVS] REX around, rev. long cross voided, 
dividing HALD.ON around, trefoils in each angle within 
pelleted inner circle, (S.1343A, N.962). Toned, nearly very 
fine and scarce. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 458 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. With tickets.

 

2351*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver cut half penny, short cross type, 
class Ia4, London Mint, moneyer Randul, (0.69 g), obv. bust 
facing, crowned and with sceptre in right hand, +HENRI 
[REX] around rev. short cross voided with quatrefoil in each 
angle, X with serifs, no square letters, N with 4 serifs, C and 
E with half moons, +RAN LVN around, (S.1343A, N962). 
Toned, round and well centred, fine and scarce. 

$50

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 458 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II.

 

2352*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver cut half penny, short cross 
type, class Ia5, Northampton Mint, moneyer Raul, (0.63 g), 
obv. bust facing, crowned and with sceptre in right hand, 
+HEN[RICVS R]EX] around rev. short cross voided with 
quatrefoil in each angle, X with serifs, no square letters, N 
with 4 serifs, C and E with half moons, +RA RHT around, 
(S.1343A, N962). Deeply toned, nearly very fine, rare. 

$50

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 458 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II. With tickets.
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2353*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver cut farthing, short cross type, 
class Ia4, London Mint, issued 1180-1189, moneyer Pieres, 
(0.27 g), obv. bust facing, crowned and with sceptre in right 
hand, rev. short cross voided with quatrefoil in each angle, X 
with serifs, no square letters, N with 4 serifs, C and E with 
half moons, (S.1343A, N.962); another, (0.28 g), Oxford 
Mint, moneyer Ricard, (S.1344, N.963). Toned, good fine 
and scarce. (2)

$100
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 458 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. With tickets. Second coin ex L A 
Lawrence, Glendinning November 1951, the Dunwich Hoard.

2354*
Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, short cross type, class 
IVa, London Mint, moneyer Stephen, (1.53 g), obv. crowned 
bust facing, very coarse work, grotesque face with large 
annulet for eyes, pearls in crown run into one line, hand 
and sceptre breaking inner circle, HENRICVS REX around, 
rev. voided short cross with quatrefoil in each angle within 
inner circle, +STIVENE ON LV around, (S.1348A, N.968). 
Toned, lightly clipped, nearly fine and scarce. 

$100
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 490 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II. Purchased September 1956. With tickets.

2355*
Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, short cross type, class 
IVa, LondonMint, moneyer William, (1.02 g), obv. crowned 
bust facing, very coarse work, grotesque face with large 
annulet for eyes, pearls in crown run into one line, hand and 
sceptre breaking inner circle, HENRICVS REX around, rev. 
voided short cross with quatrefoil in each angle within inner 
circle, +WILLEM ON LVND around, (S.1348A, N.968). 
Toned, lightly clipped, fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 490 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II, purchased Spink, August 1952. With tickets.

2356*
Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, short cross type, class 
IVa, London Mint, moneyer William, (0.79 g), obv. crowned 
bust facing, very coarse work, grotesque face with large 
annulet for eyes, pearls in crown run into one line, hand and 
sceptre breaking inner circle, HENRICVS REX around, rev. 
voided short cross with quatrefoil in each angle within inner 
circle, +AIMER ON L around, (S.1348A, N.968). Toned, 
lightly clipped, light weight, nearly fine and scarce. 

$50
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 490 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II, purchased

Spink, August 1952. With tickets.

 

2357*
Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, short cross type, class 
IVa, London Mint, moneyer Henry, (1.40 g), obv. crowned 
bust facing, very coarse work, grotesque face with large 
annulet for eyes, pearls in crown run into one line, hand 
and sceptre breaking inner circle, HENRICVS REX around, 
rev. voided short cross with quatrefoil in each angle within 
inner circle, +HENRI ON LVND around, (S.1348A, N.968). 
Toned, slightly off centre, oval flan, nearly fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 490 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby collection Part II. From a Greek Hoard. With tickets.

2358
Richard I - Henry VII, cut silver halfpenny (Richard I, cf 
S.1348), cut silver halfpennies (2) (Henry III, cf S.1359, 
1371), cut silver halfpenny (Henry VI, cf S.1845); Henry VII, 
1485-1509, silver halfpenny (S.2245, Withers 3Cc). The last 
pierced, otherwise very good - very fine. (5)

$120

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

 

2359*
John, (1199-1216), silver cut half penny, short cross type, 
class Vb2, Canterbury Mint, moneyer Goldwine, (0.66 g), 
obv. crowned facing bust, two curls each side, beard of 
small strokes, five large pearls in band of crown, normal 
S with central pellet, [+HENRI]CVSR E[X] around, rev. 
short cross voided with quatrefoil in each angle, initial cross 
pattee, DWINE O around, (S.1351, N.970). Toned, nearly 
fine and scarce. 

$50

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Spink Auction 16020, lot 508 (part). The Lord 
Stewartby collection Part II. With tickets.

2360*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type, class Vb, 
Exeter Mint, moneyer John, (1.41 g), obv. crowned facing 
bust, two curls each side, beard of small strokes, five large 
pearls in band of crown, +HENRICVS REX around, rev. 
short cross voided with quatrefoil in each angle within 
beaded inner circle, +IOAN ON ECXAE around, (S.1351, 
N.970). Toned, flipped in the die, good fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17006, lot 723. The 
"Exeter" Collection purchased January 1983 for £24. With tickets.
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2361*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type, class Vb2, 
Lincoln or Winchester Mint, moneyer William?, (1.16 g), 
obv. crowned facing bust, two curls each side, beard of small 
strokes, five large pearls in band of crown, +HENRICVS 
REX around, rev. short cross voided with quatrefoil in 
each angle within beaded inner circle, +WIL INC? around, 
(S.1351, N.970). Toned, nearly fine and scarce. 

$50
Ex S.J.Green Collection. Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105, lot 1692 (part). 
With tickets.

2362*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class 
IIb1, Northampton Mint, moneyer William de Gangy, (1.38 
g), obv. crowned bust facing, no sceptre, face long and thin 
with beard of pellets, three pellets below crown within 
pelleted inner circle, *HENRICVS REX TERCI around, rev. 
long cross voided, dividing WILLEM OHH Orh around, 
trefoils in each angle within pelleted inner circle, (S.1361A, 
N.985/1). Toned, good fine and a scarce mint. 

$150
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 616 (part). The 
Lord Stewartby collection Part II. From a Greek hoard. With tickets.

2363*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver cut half penny, long cross type, 
class IIb1, Northampton Mint, moneyer Lucas, (0.56 g), obv. 
crowned bust facing, no sceptre, face long and thin with 
beard of pellets, within pelleted inner circle, [*HEN]RICVS 
RE[X TERCI] around, rev. long cross voided, dividing LUC 
RhA around, trefoils in each angle within pelleted inner 
circle, (S.1361A, N.985). Toned, good fine and a scarce 
mint. 

$50
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 616 (part). The 
Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. Purchased from C J Martin, November 
1986. With tickets.

 

2364*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class 
IIb1, Winchester Mint, moneyer Jordan Drapparius, (1.47 
g), obv. crowned bust facing, no sceptre, face long and thin 
with beard of pellets, three pellets below crown within 
pelleted inner circle, *HENRICVS REX TERCI around, rev. 
long cross voided, dividing IOR DAH OHW IHC around, 
trefoils in each angle within pelleted inner circle, (S.1361A, 
N.985). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$150
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 617 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. Purchased A H Baldwin 2002. With 
tickets.

2365*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class 
IIIa, Northampton Mint, moneyer Philip, (1.24 g), obv. 
crowned bust facing, three pellets below crown, star 3 above 
straddles central ornament, beard of four pellets each side, no 
pellets between upper and lower curls, eyes almond shaped, 
no sceptre, within pelleted inner circle, *HENRICVS REX 
III around, single pellet stop after REX (plain X), rev. long 
cross voided, dividing PHILIP ONN ORH around, trefoils 
in each angle within pelleted inner circle, (S.1362, N.986). 
Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 625 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. Purchased A H Baldwin 2002. With 
tickets.

2366*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class 
IIIb, Bristol Mint, moneyer Elis, (1.47 g), obv. crowned 
rounder bust facing, of coarse work, three pellets below 
crown, Star 3 above straddles central ornament, beard of 
three pellets each side, no pellets between upper and lower 
curls, eyes almond shaped, no sceptre, within pelleted inner 
circle, *HENRICVS REX III around, no stop after REX 
(plain X), rev. long cross voided, dividing ELIS ON BRVST 
around, trefoils in each angle within pelleted inner circle, 
(S.1363, N.987). Toned, lightly clipped, areas of weak strike, 
nearly very fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 156, lot 
52. The John Hulett Collection Part X. With tickets.

2367*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class 
IIIbc, York (Episcopal) Mint, moneyer Thomas, (1.50 g), obv. 
crowned rounder bust facing, three pellets below crown, Star 
3 above central ornament, beard of three pellets each side, no 
pellets between upper and lower curls, eyes almond shaped, 
no sceptre, within pelleted inner circle, *HENRICVS REX 
III around, stop after REX (plain X), rev. long cross voided, 
dividing TOMAS ON EVER around, trefoils in each angle 
within pelleted inner circle, (S.1363A, N.987/1). Toned, off 
centre, areas of weak strike, fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously CNG Auction 393, lot 329. With 
tickets.
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2368*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class V 
a/b, Canterbury Mint, moneyer John, (1.65 g), obv. crowned 
facing bust with sceptre, HENRICVS REX III, stop after 
ornate X, rev. long cross voided, dividing ION ON CANTOR 
around, trefoils in each angle within pelleted inner circle, 
(S.1367/8, N.991). Toned, dramatic flip over double strike, 
nearly very fine and scarce. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Private purchase 1976-1978. With tickets.

2369*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type, class 
Vb2, London Mint, moneyer Nicholas, (1.48 g), obv. 
crowned facing bust within inner circle of pellets, crown with 
single band with tall central fleur, three pellets on forehead, 
larger head, round eyes, holding trefoil tipped sceptre in right 
hand dividing HENRICVS REX III around, X with crescent 
wedges, rev. long cross voided dividing NICOLE ON LVND 
around, trefoils in each angle, (S.1368A, N.992/2). Toned, 
nearly very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 22006, lot 112. With 
tickets.

2370*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, (in the name of Henry 
III - posthumous phase), long cross type, class VI, Bury St 
Edmunds Mint, (1.45 g), obv. crowned facing bust, sceptre 
in right hand, crude face with large almond shaped eyes and 
long wide locks of hair, low crown with fleured ornaments 
and four pellets below, +HENRICVS REX around, rev. long 
cross voided dividing ION ON SEINTED, trefoil in each 
quarter surrounded by pellets, (S.1377, N.1001). Toned, 
partly flat strike, slightly off centre, fine. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Private Purchase 1976-77. With tickets. 

Ex Colchester (2) hoard which was discovered in 1969 within the same 
house plot as the earlier one found in 1902. This hoard consisted of 14,065 
silver pennies buried in a lidded lead canister, mainly of the English voided 
long cross type alongside contemporary Scottish and Irish issues. Until the 
discovery of Colchester 2 the issue of John of Bury St Edmunds Class VI was 
known by a single example. This hoard contained 1,916 of them.

2371*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, phase 
1 class Xab1, London Mint, (1.25 g), obv. crowned facing 
bust, no sceptre, small narrow face, bifoliate crown, barred 
Roman Ns, +EDWAR R ANGL DNS hYB around, rev. long 
cross voided dividing CIVITAS LONDON, trefoil of pellets 
in each angle, (S.1377, N.1001). Toned, wavy flan, nearly 
fine and rare. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 796 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. With tickets.

2372*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, phase 
2 class Xabi2, London Mint, issued 1300-1307, (1.40 g), 
obv. crowned facing bust, no sceptre, small narrow face, 
bifoliate crown, barred Roman Ns, +EDWAR R ANGL DNS 
hY around, rev. long cross voided dividing CIVITAS LOII 
DOII, trefoil of pellets in each angle, (S.1409, N.1038/1). 
Toned, edge nick, good fine. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 796 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. With tickets.

2373*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, phase 
1 class Xab1/IXb, London Mint, issued 1300-1307, (1.38 
g), obv. crowned facing bust, no sceptre, small narrow face, 
trifoliate crown, barred Roman Ns, +EDWAR R ANGL DNS 
hYB around, rev. long cross voided dividing CIVITAS LOII 
DOII, trefoil of pellets in each angle, (S.1409B, N.1039/1). 
Toned, area of flat striking, fine. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020, lot 796 (part). The 
Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. The J.J.North Collection. With tickets.

2374*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, blunt 
class IVb, Berwick Mint, issued 1300-1310, (1.38 g), obv. 
crowned facing bust, no sceptre, small narrow face, bifoliate 
crown, within pelleted inner circle, +EDWAR R ANGL 
DNS hYB around, rev. long cross voided dividing VILLA 
BEREVICI, trefoil of pellets in each angle, (S.1415, N.1079). 
Toned, area of flat striking, lightly clipped, nearly fine, an 
extremely rare obverse legend. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17006, lot 731 (part). The 
Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. The J.J.North Collection. With tickets.
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2375*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, new 
class IIb, Bristol Mint, (0.97 g), obv. crowned facing bust, 
no sceptre, small narrow face, crown with tall fleur, within 
pelleted circle, +EDW R ANGL DNS HYB around, rev. long 
cross voided dividing VILLA BRISTOLLIE, a trefoil of pellets 
in each angle enclosed by an inner circle of pellets, (S.1416, 
N.1015). Toned, clipped, minor flan split, good fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Downies Historical Coins of the British 
Isles List April 2014. With tickets.

 

2376*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, new 
class IXb1, issued 1300-1302, Durham Mint (Bishop Bek), 
mintmark Cross Moline, (1.23 g), obv. crowned facing 
bust, cross moline at commencement of +EDW R ANGL 
DNS HYB around, rev. long cross voided dividing CIVITAS 
DVRENE, a trefoil of pellets in each angle, (S.1423, N.1037). 
Toned, nearly fair. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17006 lot, 731 (part). 
With tickets.

2377*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, new 
class IXb1, issued 1300-1302, Durham Mint (Bishop Bek), 
mintmark Cross Moline, (1.23 g), obv. crowned facing bust, 
star on breast, cross moline at commencement of +EDW R 
ANGL DNS HYB around, unbarred A, normal S, rev. long 
cross voided dividing CIVITAS DVRENE, a trefoil of pellets 
in each angle, unbarred A, normal S, (S.1423, N.1037/1). 
Toned, fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17006 lot, 731 (part). 
With tickets.

2378
Edward I, 1272-1307, struck round farthings from 1279 
(S. 1443 class 1a, 1454, 1454A, 1453, 1447, 1449A, 1474 
class 13, 1450 (4); Withers classes 1a, 7, 10(2), 16a, 26, 31c, 
28d, 30b(2), 30k-2), neatly described in 2x2 holders. Very 
good-good fine. (11)

$300

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2379*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, new 
class IIIcd, issued 1280-1281, York Mint, (1.16 g), obv. 
crowned facing bust, +EDW R ANGL DNS HYB around, 
large lettering, rev. long cross voided dividing CIVITAS 
EBORACI, a trefoil of pellets in each angle, barred A and 
broken S, (S.1429, N.1018). Toned, light weight, clipped 
nearly fine. 

$50
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17006 lot, 731 (part). 
With tickets.

2380*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver farthing, long cross type, class 
VII, issued 1290-1300, London Mint, (0.33 g), obv. crowned 
facing bust reaching almost to edge of coin, large face with 
pellet eyes, neat tall crown, bushy hair of thick strands, no 
inner pelleted circle, E R ANGLIE around, open E, rev. long 
cross voided dividing CIVITAS LONDON, trefoil of pellets 
in each angle enclosed by inner circle of pellets, (S.1447, 
N.1055). Toned, slightly porous, good fine and rare. 

$120
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020 lot, 776. The Lord 
Stewartby Collection Part II. Purchased Spink June 1996. With tickets.

 

2381*
Edward II, (1307-1327), silver penny, long cross type, class 
XIa2, issued 1310-1311, Durham Mint, issuer Bishop Bec, 
(1.12 g), obv. crowned facing bust within pelleted inner circle, 
damaged crown jewel, EDWAR ANGL DNS HYB around, 
rev. long cross voided dividing CIVITAS DVREME, trefoil 
of pellets in each angle within pelleted inner circle, larger 
lettering, scroll tailed R, normal A, (S.1468, N.1060/2). 
Toned, area of flat striking, fair. 

$50
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020 lot, 845 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. With tickets.

2382*
Edward II, (1307-1327), silver mule penny, long cross type, 
class XIa2, issued 1311-1312, Durham Mint, issuer Bishop 
Kellawe, with an obverse die of Bishop Bec, (1.35 g), obv. 
crowned facing bust, damaged crown jewel within pelleted 
inner circle, EDWAR ANGL DNS HYB around, rev. long 
cross voided dividing CIVITAS DVNELM, trefoil of pellets 
in each angle within pelleted inner circle, larger lettering, 
(S.1469, N.1060/2). Toned, rusted obverse die of Bishop 
Bec, flat one quarter, lightly clipped, nearly fine and an 
extremely rare mule. 

$200
Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16020 lot, 845 (part). The 
Lord Stewartby Collection Part II. Ex J.J.North Collection. With tickets.
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2383*
Edward II or Edward III, (1307-1327 / 1327-1377), silver 
half penny, long cross type, class 10-11, issued 1307-1335, 
London Mint, (0.63 g), obv. crowned facing bust, rev. long 
cross voided, (S.1536, N.1069); Edward III, half penny, 
obv. crowned facing bust, no saltires or pellets before REX, 
rev. long cross voided, (S.1557, N.1131). Toned, nearly fine 
- very good. (2)

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 105, lot 1692 
(part). With tickets.

2384*
Edward III, (1327-1377), silver groat, fourth coinage, pre-
treaty series Ga, London Mint, mintmark Cross 3, (4.44 g), 
obv. crowned facing bust within tressure of arches, fleurs on 
cusps, annulet below bust, EDWARD D G REX ANGL Z 
FRANC D HY around, new initial cross pattee with concave 
ends, annulet stops, rev. long cross voided dividing POSVI 
DEVM ADIVTOREM MEV CIVITAS LONDON within 
two circles, trefoil of pellets within each angle, annulet stops, 
Roman Ns, annulet in one quarter, (S.1570, N.1193). Toned, 
clipped, good fine. 

$150

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 16022 lot, 1091 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part IV. Purchased at Baldwins. With 
tickets.

2385*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver half groat, light coinage, 
class G, London Mint, mintmark pierced cross, (1.79 g), 
obv. crowned bust facing, hollowed neck and armpits, tall 
crown with five circular hollows on band, tressure of 11 
arcs, top cusps not fleured, initial cross with pellet centre, 
saltire stops HENRIC DI GRA REX ANGL Z F around, rev. 
long cross pattee voided by quatrefoil dividing the legend, 
saltire stops in outer legend only, trefoil of pellets (circular 
and separated) in each angle, POSVI DEV ADITORE ME 
CIVITAS LONDON around, (S.1775, N.1473). Toned, 
lightly clipped, fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 20004 lot, 97 (part). 
The Isla Dulcie Collection Part II. Purchased in Studeley, Worcestershire, 
31 March 2015. With tickets.

2386*
Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461) annulet issue, 1422-30, 
silver groat, Calais, annulets at neck (S.1836). Toned good 
fine/very fine. 

$100

2387*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), First Reign, silver penny, rosette-
mascle type, York Mint, mintmark cross patonce, (0.94 g), 
obv. crowned facing bust, mullets by crown, +HENRICVS 
REX ANGLIE around, rosette before REX mascle after, 
rev. long cross pattee dividing CIVITAS EBORACI, trefoils 
in quarters, pellet in quatrefoil at centre, mullet and mascle 
stops, (S.1868, N.1451iii). Toned, lightly clipped, fine or 
better. 

$50

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction 154, lot 
117. The Ray Inder Collection. With tickets.

2388*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver half groat, King and 
Archbishop Morton joint issue, type IIIB, Canterbury Mint, 
mintmark tun/lis, (1.44 g), obv. crowned facing bust within 
tressure of arches, no cusps, HENRIC DI GRA REX ANGL 
Z FR around, rev. POSVI DEVM ADVITORE MEVM 
CIVITAS CANTOR on two concentric circles, long cross 
pattee dividing the legends, in each angle a trefoil of pellets, 
rosette stops on reverse legend, (S.2210, N.1712). Toned, 
lightly clipped, very fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 17011, lot 1556 (part). 
The Lord Stewartby Collection Part 5. Also L.A. Lawrence, Glendining, 28 
November 1951 Lot 1240. With ticket.

2389*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, 
halfgroat, Canterbury Archbishop Warham, mm cross 
patonce 1526-32 (S.2343). Toned good fine. 

$200

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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2390
James I, 1603-1625, farthing tokens, a comprehensive 
collection attributed with Peck and Everson numbers as 
follows (S.2675-81; E11(2), 12a(2), 14, 16c, d, 18b, 20a; 
23, 25(3), 26a(2), 44a, b, 38, 30b, 31, 32a, b, 42(2), 34(4), 
37a, 45b, 46a, 48b, 49, 50, 51b, 52a, 52b(2), 53d(2), 54a 
plus two counterfeits, neatly described in 2x2 holders on 
three pages. Fair-good very fine. (43)

$800

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2391*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint halfcrown, group IV, 
type 4, mm triangle in circle (1641-43) (S.2779). Evenly 
worn, good/very good. 

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2392*
Charles I, (1625-1649), silver shilling, group D, fourth 
bust, Tower Mint, mintmark tun, (5.77 g), obv. large crude 
bust left, crowned, XII behind, rev. round garnished shield, 
(S.2792, N.2225). Toned, lightly clipped, very fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 121, lot 1896 
(part). Previously Spink Auction 15007, lot 1005 (part). With ticket.

2393*
Charles I, (1625-1649), silver shilling, group F, sixth bust, 
Tower Mint, mintmark triangle in circle, (5.85 g), obv. 
crowned (Briot's) bust left, collar with large stellate lace 
border, XII behind, rev. square topped shield, cross ends 
larger and plain moline, (S.2799, N.2231). Toned, irregular 
clipped flan, very fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 121, lot 1896 
(part). Previously Spink Auction 15007, lot 1005 (part). With tickets.

2394*
Charles I, (1625-1649), silver sixpence, group A, type 1, 
Tower Mint, mintmark lis, issued 1625, (2.67 g), obv. 
crowned and mantled bust left, VI behind, rev. coat of arms 
over long cross fourchee, (S.2805, N.2235). Toned, irregular 
flan, fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously CNG Auction 429, lot 488 (part). The 

Dr William E.Triest Collection. With ticket.

2395
Charles I, (1625-1649), farthing tokens, a comprehensive 
collection neatly described in 2x2 holders (S.3181-3206)(Ev 
75a, 76b, c, 77, 81, 88b, 84b, 89b(3), 90a(2), 91, 95b, 
96c, 98b, 99a, 97,, 66, 101, 102a, 104a, b, 106a, 107a, b, 
109a, 110b, 111c(2), d(2), f(2), g, 123, counterfeits (3) 113; 
114a(2), b, 115b, 119(2), c80, 131a, f, c80, 131b, 131b, 
132a(3), c, 133b, 134b, c, 129b, 130b, 130i, 139b, 140a, 
c(2), d(2), e, 138a, c, 136a, 137b, then rose farthings types 
1b(2), 1b, type 2(5), 2e, plus 3, nine in envelopes, all on eight 
pages. Poor - good very fine. (105)

$1,000

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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Choice Cromwell crown 1658

2396*
Oliver Cromwell, silver crown, 1658 (S.3226). Die break clear, beautiful irridescent blue grey tone, good extremely fine. 

$15,000

Ex Brian Maloney Collection, Robert Tonner Collection, from Spink Australia, Sale 21, lot 1231 and then Sale 124, lot 2602.
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One of the finest known Cromwell halfcrown 1658

2397*
Oliver Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658 (S.3227A). Light grey iridescent toning, proof-like virtually mint state, choice uncirculated 
and rare, one of the finest known. 

$16,000

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia, 17th July, 1980 ($5,000) & Noble Numismatics Sale 118 (lot 1353) and Sale 131 (lot 
1355).

2398*
Charles II, (1660-1685), silver threepence, third hammered issue, Tower Mint, issued 1660-62, (1.51 g), obv. crowned bust 
in armour left, standard type, III behind, rev. square shield over cross fleury, (S.3325, N.2769). Toned, good very fine. 

$100

Ex S.J. Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 15007, lot 1167 (part). With ticket.
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2399*
Charles II, Maundy set, 1680 (S.3392). Housed in gilt black 
lucite case, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$400

2400*
Charles II, pattern farthing, 1665, in silver (Peck 411). Toned 
very fine and scarce. 

$300

In a slab by NGC as PF30.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2401*
Charles II, pattern farthing 1665, in silver, grained edge 
(Peck 414)(5.37g). Porous surface, otherwise good very 
fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2402*
Charles II, pattern farthing, 1665, in copper (P.434). 
Scratched on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$400

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2403*
Charles II, pattern farthing, 1676 in silver (Peck 492). Blue 
grey toned extremely fine and very scarce. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2404*
Charles II, copper farthings, 1672 loose drapery (Peck 521), 
1673 CAROLA error (Peck 523)(S.3394). Good very fine; 
nearly fine and rare. (2)

$500

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2405*
Charles II, tin farthing with copper plug, 1684 (S.3395; 
Peck?). 4 of date clear, obverse corroded, otherwise very 
good/good fine for this, and very rare. 

$300

2406
Charles II - George V, silver crowns, 1676 (S.3358); 1696 
(S.3470); 1819 LX (S.3387); 1889 (S.3921); 1902 (S.3978); 
1935 (S.4048). Fair - good very fine. (6)

$300
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part

2407*
Countermarked and engraved coins, Charles II, halfcrown 
1679 'MG/AUGT/1811' on the obverse, William III, 
halfcrown 1697E 'W.Sills' in relief in surface rectangle on the 
reverse, George III, twopence 1797, crowned B three times 
on obverse and twice on reverse with crowned D, Queen 
Victoria, young head, shilling 1856, 'PR Smith/Salisbury'. 
Poor - good fine. (4)

$100

part

2408*
Charles II - Queen Victoria, maundy twopence, undated 
(holed)(S.3387); twopence 1686 (S.3416); sixpence 1696 
(S.3520); threepence 1706 (S.3596A); shilling 1816 (3790); 
double florin 1887 (S.3923); shillings 1889 (gilt)(S.3927); 
1896 (S.3940); sixpence 1899 (S.3941); farthings 1875 
(S.3959). Very good - extremely fine. (10)

$200

2409
Charles II - George III, copper farthings, balance of collection 
on seven pages, neatly described in 2x2 holders, with Peck 
numbers; 1672, 1673, 1675 (S.3394); 1694 (S.3453, Peck 
619); 1699 (S.3557, Peck 665), 1699 (S3558, Peck 681); 
1719, 1721(3), 1723, 1724 (S.3662); 1735, 1739 (S.3720), 
1746, 1749, 1754 (S.3722), 1799 (S3779)(2), 1806(3), 1807 
(S.3782). Fine - good very fine. (24)

$700

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

part

2410*
Charles II - Edward VII, farthings, 1674, 1694, 1721,1754 
(2), 1807, 1822, 1903, Irish 1744 (S.6609), in 2x2 holders. 
Fair - very fine. (10)

$200

2411*
William and Mary, medalet in silver (c1690) or pattern 
farthing (2.7g; 21.8mm)(MI 691,81). Toned some bloom, 
extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$200
In a slab by NGC as Medal AU55.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

part

2412*
William and Mary, a series of the medalets, previously also 
referred to as farthings, attributed in 2x2 holders with 
Montagu numbers, copper 15 (3 flan varieties 4.8, 4.94, 
5.68g) 18 (3; copper 5.5g; silver 3.0g, 2.95g) 18 silver; 22 
silver. Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$600
Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

part

2413*
William & Mary - George I, halfcrown 1689 (S.3835); 
shillings 1709 (S.3610), 1723 SSC (S.3647). Good; very 
fine; very good. (3)

$100



277

2414
William III - George V, silver crowns, third bust, 1696 
(S.3472), 1819 (S.3787), 1822 (S.3805), 1844 (S.3882), 1891 
(S.3921); 1935 (S.4048) in 2x2 holders. Fair-very fine. (6)

$200

2415*
George I, halfcrown, 1723SSC (S.3643). Evenly worn, grey 
toned, nearly fine/nearly very fine. 

$400

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2416
George I, silver shillings, 1717 rose and plumes (S.3645), 
1723 SSC (S.3647), 1723 SSC, second bust (S.3648). First 
with flan flaw at 6, otherwise toned good fine, second cleaned 
nearly very fine; third toned good fine. (3)

$200

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2417*
George I, second issue copper farthings, 1719 (Peck 807), 
1720 (Peck 818 large flan?? 5.69g), 1723 R over R sideways 
in REX (Peck 827)(3662). Good very fine; very fine; fine, 
the last very rare. (3)

$300

Ex Alan J Hanneman Collection.

part

2418*
George I, silver sixpences, 1723 SSC small and large lettering 
(S.3652)(2); George II young head silver sixpences, 1728 
plumes (S.3706), 1735 roses and plumes (S.3707) and 1741 
roses (S.3708). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$150

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2419
George I - Elizabeth II, 1719-1966, balance of collection, 
halfcrowns to third farthings, includes halfcrowns 1836, 
1875, 1890, 1900; florins 1849, 1887, 1898 (extremely 
fine); shillings 1816, 1827, 1835, 1906; sixpences 1835, 
1872, 1876; threepences 1762, 1875; groats 1836, 1844 
Maundy fourpences, 1832, 1838, 1895; twopences 1726, 
1737, 1818, 1838, 1865; threehalfpences 1834, 1843; 
pennies (17); halfpennies (17); half farthings 1828, 1843, 
1844; third farthing 1868, 1902 (2), 1913 and nine Lauer 
miniature coins, all described in 2x2 holders in a Lighthouse 
deluxe album. Very good - uncirculated. (147)

$1,000

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2420*
George II, old head, halfcrown 1745/3 (S.3694), 1745 Lima 
(S.3695), 1746 Lima (S.3695A). Nearly fine; spotted nearly 
very fine; good very fine. (3)

$600

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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part

2421*
George II, old head, halfcrown, 1746 Lima (S.3695A), shilling 
1743 roses (S.3702), sixpences, 1746 Lima (S.3710A), 1758 
(S.3711). Nearly fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

2422*
George II, young head, shillings, 1727 plumes (S.3697); 
1736 roses and plumes (S.3699) and 1741 roses (S.3701). 
Cleaned extremely fine; toned very fine; toned good very 
fine, the first scarce. (3)

$1,250

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2423*
George II, old head, shillings, 1743 roses (S.3702), 1745 
Lima (S.3703) and 1758 (S.3704). Toned extremely fine; 
good very fine; good very fine. (3)

$500

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2424*
George II, old head, silver sixpences, 1743 roses (S.3709), 
1745 Lima (S.3710), 1746 Lima (S.3710A) and 1758 
(S.3711). Toned nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (4)

$400

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2425*
George II, young head, copper farthings, 1730 (Peck 854) 
and 1731 (Peck 858)(S.3720). Attractive light to medium 
brown patinas, virtually extremely fine. (2)

$350

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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2426*
George II, old head, copper farthings, 1746 (Peck 887), 
1754 (Peck 892)(S.3772). Dark brown grey tone, extremely 
fine. (2)

$200

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2427
George II - Queen Victoria, farthings (2), 1746, 1875H. 
Fine; good very fine. (2)

$50

2428
George II - George IV, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711); halfpenny, 
1806 (S.3781), shilling, 1826 (S.3812); Queen Victoria, 
farthing, 1839 (S.3950); shilling, 1884 (S.3907), 1890 
(S.3927); crown, 1887 (S.3921); South Africa, ZAR, 
penny, 1898; threepence, 1897; sixpence,1895; shilling, 
1897, two shillings, 1896, two and a half shillings, 1894 
(KM.2,3,4,5,6,7); Territory of New Guinea, penny, 1936 (2), 
1944; threepence, 1935, 1944; sixpence, 1935, 1943; shilling, 
1935 (2), 1936 (2), 1938 (2), 1945 (2) (KM.3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10). 
Good - extremely fine. (28)

$150

2429
George II - George VI, shilling 1745/3 roses (S.3702); 
sixpences 1758 (2) (S.3711); halfpenny 1799 (S.3778); 
double florin 1889 (S.3923); shillings 1888 (2) (S.3926); 
halfcrown 1928 (S.4037); sixpence 1938 (S.4084). Fair 
- good very fine. (9)

$100

2430*
George III, second silver issue, shilling 1787 (S.3746) and 
sixpence 1787 (S.3748). Toned extremely fine or better. 
(2)

$100

2431*
George III, first silver issue, sixpences, 1787 (S.3748, 9); 
new coinage sixpence, 1817 (S.3791). Second toned, others 
cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or better. (3)

$150

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2432*
George III, emergency issue, oval countermark on Spanish 
half dollar or silver four reales, Charles IIII 1792 Madrid 
(S.3767), unusual portrait punch in its countermark. Good 
very fine. 

$500

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2433*
George III, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings, 
1804, top leaf to centre of E, no stop after REX (S.3768). 
Flan flaw at 10 on edge, only traces of undertype on the 
reverse, otherwise cleaned; very fine. 

$400

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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2434*
George III, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings, 
1804, leaf to left upright of E (S.3768); Bank token, eighteen 
pence, 1811 (S.3771). Toned, good fine. (2)

$250

2435*
George III, Bank of England, three shillings, bank token, 
1811 (S.3769). Good very fine. 

$120

2436*
George III, Bank of England, silver three shillings bank token, 
1814 (S.3770). Toned very fine. 

$100

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2437*
George III, Bank of England, silver bank tokens, three 
shillings, draped and laureate bust, 1811, 1812 (S.3769); 
draped bust 1812-1815 (S.3770); eighteen pence, draped 
and laureate bust 1811, 1812 (S.3771), draped bust 1812-
1816 (S.3772) also plated contemporary forgeries of 1813 
(S.3770) and 1812 (S.3771), and three trade tokens, shillings, 
1811 (Norfolk, Yarmouth, D.14-15); sixpence 1811 Devon, 
Barnstaple (D.15), Staffordshire, Fazeley sixpence 1811 
(D.12-13), all set in perspex frame for counter display. Fine 
- good extremely fine. (18)

$2,000

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2438*
George III, first copper issue, farthing, 1771 (S.3775; Peck 
909) leaf to N. Attractive light brown patina, good extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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2439*
George III, first copper issue, farthings, 1773 (S.3775; Peck 
911) leaf to N, another leaf to A. Good extremely fine with 
some mint red. (2)

$300

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2440*
George III, first copper issue, farthings, 1774 (S.3775; Peck 
915), 1775 (S.3775; Peck 917). Extremely fine. (2)

$300

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2441
George III, second copper issue, 'cartwheel' twopences, 1797 
(S.3776). Edge knocks, otherwise fine and very fine. (2)

$70

2442*
George III, second copper issue, pattern farthing 1798, in 
copper (Peck 1204). A circulated specimen, good fine and 
very scarce. 

$150

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2443*
George III, third copper issue farthing, 1799, copper proof 
(S.3779; Peck 1268). Neary FDC. 

$400

In a slab by PCGS as PR63BN.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2444*
George III, third copper issue farthing 1799, gilt proof 
(S.3779; Peck 1269). Nearly FDC and rare. 

$750

Ex Dr E. A. Johnstone, Colin Cooke and Alan J. Hanneman Collections.

2445*
George III, third copper issue, farthing, 1799 gilt copper 
proof (S.3779; Peck 1272). Brilliant, surface marks, 
otherwise good extremely fine and scarce. 

$350

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2446*
George III, third copper issue, farthing, 1799, bronzed copper 
proof (?)(S.3779; Peck 1273). Glossy brown patina, nearly 
FDC and very scarce. 

$350

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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2447*
George III, third copper issue, farthing, 1799, copper proof 
(S.3779; Peck 1274). Virtually FDC and scarce. 

$500

Ex M.A.Brigg (1943), Dr. E.R.Johnstone 1973, Colin Cooke (MC 297) and 
Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2448*
George III, third copper issue, farthing, 1799, gilt copper 
proof (S.3779; Peck 1275). Nearly FDC and scarce. 

$500

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2449*
George III, third copper issue, farthing 1799, bronze copper 
proof (?)(S.3779; Peck 1277). Glossy brown, nearly FDC 
and scarce. 

$350

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2450*
George III, third copper issue, farthing, 1799 (S.3779; Peck 
1279). Brown and red nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2451*
George III, fourth issue period, pattern copper farthing, 
1805, bronzed proof restrike (Peck 1319). Brilliant brown 
proof, FDC and rare. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as PF65BN.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2452*
George III, fourth copper issue farthing, 1806, gilt proof in 
copper (S.3782; Peck 1387). Brilliant, nearly FDC. 

$750

Ex Alan J. Hanneman collection, from Klaus Ford with his holder.

2453*
George III, fourth copper issue, farthing, 1806, bronzed 
copper proof (S.3782); Peck 1388). Brilliant bluish chocolate 
brown, FDC and scarce. 

$500

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2454*
George III, fourth copper issue, farthing, 1806, copper proof 
(S.3782; Peck 1389). Subdued brown tone (bronzed?) nearly 
FDC and scarce. 

$350

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2455*
George III, fourth copper issue farthing, 1806, copper proof 
(S.3780; Peck 1391). Brilliant blue brown mint bloom with 
traces of red, FDC. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as PF64BN CAMEO.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection, from Northeast Numismatics Inc.

2456*
George III, fourth copper issue, farthing 1806 (S.3782; Peck 
1396). Brown patina, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.
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2457*
George III, fourth copper issue, farthing, 1806 (S.3782; 
Peck 1397) another (Peck 1398). Attractive brown and red 
uncirculated; red uncirculated and very rare. (2)

$300

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2458
George III, fourth copper issue, farthing, 1807 (S.3782; Peck 
1399). Good extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2459*
George III, fourth issue period, pattern copper farthing, 
1806, bronzed copper restrike (Peck 1404). Brown patina, 
FDC and scarce. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as PF64BN.

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2460*
George III, new coinage, silver halfcrowns 1817 (S.3788) 
and 1820 (S.3789). Toned extremely fine. (2)

$750

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2461*
George III, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Toned 
nearly very fine. 

$40

2462*
George III, new coinage, Maundy set, 1818 (S.3792). Dark 
toned, nearly uncirculated. (4)

$500

Ex Noble Numimsatics Sale 124 (lot 2699).

2463
George III - Elizabeth II, assorted issues, including 1797 
penny (S.3777), counterfeit Bank tokens 1811, 1815(2), 
Berkshire, Reading, eighteen pence 1811 (extremely fine), 
crowns 1935, 1937, 1951, 1953, 1960 and 1965, also 
Maria Theresa thaler 1780 restrike, all that remains in the 
Proclamation Coins album. Fine - uncirculated. (12)

$300

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.

2464
George III - Queen Victoria, eighteen pence silver bank 
token, 1815 (S.3772), twopence 1797 (S.776), pennies 
1797 (S.3777)(2), 1806 (S.3780), halfpenny 1807 (S.3781), 
farthings 1799 (S.3779), 1806 (S.3782), shilling 1887 
(S.3926), sixpence, 1887 (S.3928), penny 1853 distant colon 
(S.3948), farthing 1893 (S.3958); Royal mint silver medal 
1897 (small size). Fair - extremely fine. (13)

$150

2465
George III, countermarked copper, 1797 countermarked 
pennies (12), 1806-7 penny, Moneron token 1798, Napoleon 
III ten centimes, 1864 'Empire Theatre', two are Lloyds. Fair 
or better. (15)

$150

2466
George III - Elizabeth II, assorted issues including crown 
1887, shilling 1826, sixpence 1828, threepence 1949; 
rolled edge farthing 1806, Hyderabad, silver rupee (1869-
1911), mostly in 2x2 holders in pocket sized album. Fair 
- uncirculated. (56)

$200

Ex Alan J. Hanneman Collection.


